

CASE NO. 18-11368
IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE
FIFTH CIRCUIT

SHANNON DAVES; SHAKENA WALSTON; ERRIYAH BANKS; DESTINEE TOVAR;
PATROBA MICHIEKA; JAMES THOMPSON, ON BEHALF OF THEMSELVES AND ALL
OTHERS SIMILARLY SITUATED; FAITH IN TEXAS; TEXAS ORGANIZING PROJECT
EDUCATION FUND,

Plaintiff-Appellants/Cross-Appellees,

v.

DALLAS COUNTY, TEXAS; ERNEST WHITE, 194TH; HECTOR GARZA, 195TH; RAQUEL
JONES, 203RD; TAMMY KEMP, 204TH; JENNIFER BENNETT, 265TH; AMBER GIVENS-
DAVIS, 282ND; LELA MAYS, 283RD; STEPHANIE MITCHELL, 291ST; BRANDON
BIRMINGHAM, 292ND; TRACY HOLMES, 363RD; TINA YOO CLINTON, NUMBER 1;
NANCY KENNEDY, NUMBER 2; GRACIE LEWIS, NUMBER 3; DOMINIQUE COLLINS,
NUMBER 4; CARTER THOMPSON, NUMBER 5; JEANINE HOWARD, NUMBER 6; CHIKA
ANYIAM, NUMBER 7 JUDGES OF DALLAS COUNTY, CRIMINAL DISTRICT COURTS,

Accused-Appellees/Cross-Appellants

MARIAN BROWN; TERRIE MCVEA; LISA BRONCHETTI; STEVEN AUTRY; ANTHONY
RANDALL; JANET LUSK; HAL TURLEY, DALLAS COUNTY MAGISTRATES; DAN
PATTERSON, NUMBER 1; JULIA HAYES, NUMBER 2; DOUG SKEMP, NUMBER 3; NANCY
MULDER, NUMBER 4; LISA GREEN, NUMBER 5; ANGELA KING, NUMBER 6; ELIZABETH
CROWDER, NUMBER 7; CARMEN WHITE, NUMBER 8; PEGGY HOFFMAN, NUMBER 9;
ROBERTO CANAS, JR., NUMBER 10; SHEQUITTA KELLY, NUMBER 11 JUDGES OF
DALLAS COUNTY, CRIMINAL COURTS AT LAW,

Accused-Appellees.

**On Appeal from the United States District Court for the Northern District of
Texas, Dallas Division, No. 3:18-CV-154**

David C. Godbey, U.S. District Court Judge

**BRIEF FOR AMERICAN BAR ASSOCIATION AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN
SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS/CROSS-APPELLEES**

[Continued on Next Page]

Of Counsel:
Lindsay C. Harrison
JENNER & BLOCK LLP
1099 New York Ave., NW, Suite 900
Washington, DC 20001

Patricia Lee Refo
AMERICAN BAR ASSOCIATION
321 North Clark Street
Chicago, IL 60654
(312) 988-5000
abapresident@americanbar.org

Grace C. Signorelli-Cassady
Alexander E. Cottingham
JENNER & BLOCK LLP
353 North Clark Street
Chicago, IL 60654

SUPPLEMENTAL CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS

Pursuant to Fifth Circuit Rule 29.2, the undersigned counsel of record provides this statement of those with an interest in this brief.

Amicus Curiae and Counsel:

- American Bar Association, *Amicus Curiae*
- Patricia Lee Refo, Counsel
- Lindsay C. Harrison, Of Counsel
- Grace C. Signorelli-Cassady, Of Counsel
- Alexander E. Cottingham, Of Counsel
- Jenner & Block LLP, Counsel

Date: April 5, 2021

/s/ Patricia Lee Refo
Patricia Lee Refo
American Bar Association

TABLE OF CONTENTS

SUPPLEMENTAL CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF IDENTITY, INTEREST AND AUTHORITY TO FILE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	5
I. THE ABA REJECTS MONEY BAIL SYSTEMS THAT ACT AS DE FACTO PRETRIAL DETENTION WITHOUT REGARD FOR NON-MONETARY ALTERNATIVES OR ABILITY TO PAY	5
A. Money Bail Should Never Operate As De Facto Pretrial Detention	7
B. Money Bail Is A Last Resort And Should Be Imposed Only When Non-Monetary Conditions Are Insufficient To Ensure Reappearance.....	10
C. Dallas County’s Bail System Illustrates The Constitutional Problems With A Money Bail System That Fails To Consider Ability To Pay	11
II. MONEY BAIL RESULTS IN EXCESSIVE, UNJUSTIFIABLE PRETRIAL DETENTION, HARMS THE CRIMINALLY ACCUSED, AND DOES NOT SERVE THE FAIR AND PROPER ADMINISTRATION OF JUSTICE.....	15
A. Money Bail Unfairly Harms The Criminally Accused And Undermines The Criminal Justice System	16
B. Money Bail That Results In Pretrial Wealth-Based Incarceration Does Not Advance Public Safety Or The Interests Of Justice	21
C. Money Bail Systems Exacerbate Pre-Existing Racial Disparities.....	24
D. A Consensus Has Developed That Money Bail Schemes Are Unfair And Do Not Work.....	25

CONCLUSION.....27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Barker v. Wingo</i> , 407 U.S. 514 (1972).....	17-18, 19
<i>Bearden v. Georgia</i> , 461 U.S. 660 (1983).....	12
<i>Daves v. Dallas County</i> , 341 F. Supp. 3d 688 (N.D. Tex. 2018).....	9, 14
<i>Frank v. Blackburn</i> , 646 F.2d 873 (5th Cir. 1980)	2
<i>Fuentes v. Shevin</i> , 407 U.S. 67 (1972).....	13
<i>Griffin v. Illinois</i> , 351 U.S. 12 (1956).....	12
<i>ODonnell v. Harris County</i> , 882 F.3d 528 (5th Cir. 2018)	9, 14
<i>Padilla v. Kentucky</i> , 559 U.S. 356 (2010).....	2
<i>Pugh v. Rainwater</i> , 572 F.2d 1053 (5th Cir. 1978)	10
<i>Smith v. Bennett</i> , 365 U.S. 708 (1961).....	12
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984).....	2
<i>Tate v. Short</i> , 401 U.S. 395 (1971).....	12
<i>Turner v. Rogers</i> , 564 U.S. 431 (2011).....	13

United States v. Salerno,
481 U.S. 739 (1987).....13

Williams v. Illinois,
399 U.S. 235 (1970).....12

Rules

Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)(2).....3

Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)(4)(e)3

Other Authorities

American Bar Ass’n, *The ABA Standards for Criminal Justice*.....1

American Bar Ass’n, *ABA Standards for Criminal Justice: Pretrial Release* (2d ed. 1979).....5

American Bar Ass’n, *ABA Standards for Criminal Justice: Pretrial Release* (3d ed. 2007).....*passim*

American Bar Ass’n Crim. J. Sec., Report to House of Delegates (2002).....24

American Bar Ass’n, *Criminal Justice Standards: Defense Function* (4th ed. 2017)3, 6

American Bar Ass’n, *Criminal Justice Standards: Prosecution Function* (4th ed. 2017)2, 6, 8

American Bar Ass’n, *Resolution 112C* (2017).....3, 6, 8, 10, 11, 14

American Bar Ass’n, *Ten Guidelines on Court Fines and Fees* (Aug. 2018)13

The Bail Project, *Why Bail?* (last visited Apr. 5, 2021) 20-21

Allen J. Beck, U.S. Dep’t of Justice, *Profile of Jail Inmates, 1989* (1991).....23

Allen J. Beck et al., U.S. Dep’t of Justice, *Sexual Victimization in Prisons and Jails Reported by Inmates 2011-12* (2013)18

Stephanos Bibas, *Plea Bargaining Outside the Shadow of Trial*, 117
 Harv. L. Rev. (2004)20

Robert C. Boruchowitz et al., Nat’l Ass’n of Criminal Defense
 Lawyers, *Minor Crimes, Massive Waste* (Apr. 2009)20
